
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory  
Sub-Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Tuesday 13 June 2023 

Time 2.00pm (briefing/training for Members from 1.00pm) 

Venue Room GFR12 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds  
IP33 3YU 

Full Members Carol Bull 

 Roger Dicker 

 Don Waldron 

Substitutes Ian Houlder 

Membership is drawn from the full membership of the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee and is politically balanced as far as is practicable. 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum Three Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer  

Telephone 01638 719363 
Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Hearing procedure 
 

Pre-hearing matters 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

2. Legal Advisor will introduce members of the Hearing Panel 

3. Legal Advisor will ask those present to introduce themselves in the following 
order: 

 Applicant and any person representing or assisting them (confirmation 
also should be given that copies of the relevant representations to be 
considered at the hearing have been received) 

 The officer of the licensing authority, the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel  

 Responsible authorities that have made a relevant representation 
 Interested parties who have made a relevant representation (interested 

parties should confirm whether a spokesperson has been nominated and, 

if so identify them) 
 In the event of a review hearing, the respondent. 

 
4. The Legal Advisor will ask all parties t
[...]

  Pages 
 
 

 Agenda 
 

 

 Part 1 – public  
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To seek nominations for the election of Chair for this sub-

committee meeting. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

 

3.   Substitutes  

 Any member who is substituting for another member should so 

indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent member. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 

 The attached hearing procedure will be adopted in considering 

the undermentioned item: 
 

 

5.   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 

Bridgelands Farm, Cowlinge 

1 - 82 

 Report No: LSC/WS/23/004 
 

 



 

 

 
Application for the Grant of 
a Premises Licence –  

Bridgelands Farm, Cowlinge 
Report No: LSC/WS/23/004 

Report to and 

date/s: 
 

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 
13 June 2023 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gerald Kelly 
Portfolio Holder for Governance and Regulatory 

Tel: 07968 396389 
Email: gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Gary Moran 
Licensing Officer 
Tel: 01284 757058 

Email: Licensing@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

Wards impacted: 
 

 

Withersfield 

Recommendation: It is recommended that, in determining the 
application with a view to promoting the 

licensing objectives in the overall interests of the 
local community, Members give appropriate 
weight to, the steps that are appropriate to 

promote the licensing objectives; West Suffolk 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; Guidance 

issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; the representations attached to this 
report, and any further relevant information 

presented to the Sub-Committee on the day of 
the hearing 
 

The steps may be: 

(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions 
as are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, modified to 

such extent as the Authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licencing 

objectives and subject to any mandatory 
condition(s) which must be included in the 
licence; OR 

(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; OR 
(c) Reject the application 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

1. Background / Context 
 

1.1 

 
 

 

An application for the grant of a new Premises Licence, made under the 

Licensing Act 2003, was received and accepted by the Licensing Authority on 
18 April 2023.  

 
1.2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
1.3 
 

 
1.4 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1.5 
 
 

1.6  
 

 

The application was made by Gemma Bailey, for the proposed licensed 

premises Bridgelands Farm, Cowlinge, Newmarket, Suffolk, CB8 9HN which 
proposes to trade as a country retreat for corporate events, bespoke events 
and weddings including receptions. The proposed Designated Premises 

Supervisor (DPS) is Gemma Bailey (personal licence pending).  
 

Full details of the proposed activities and timings are contained within the 
application form attached to this report as Appendix A. Please note that 
considerable amendments have been made to the original application included 

in Appendix A following consultation with responsible authorities and in 
consideration of representations. The requested licensable activities and 

timings are now as follows; 
 

- Live music (indoors) 

- Recorded music (indoors) 
- Late night refreshment (indoors) 

 
Monday to Saturday 23:00 – 23:30 
 

Note - no licence is required for live or recorded music between 08:00 
and 23:00 on premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on 

those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500 
 

-
[...]
r representation as their 
concerns were addressed by amendments to the application made by the 

applicant. The details of the two remaining representations are attached as 
Appendix C.  
 

Please note that only comments specifically relating to the effect on the 
Licensing Objectives can be considered when determining the application. 

Comments that do not relate to the Licensing Objectives are not relevant 
grounds within the representation and cannot be considered when 
determining the application.  

 
Licensing have drafted the conditions in relation to the prevention of public 

nuisance that would be attached to the licence should it be granted 
(Appendix D) subject to any modifications the Authority considers necessary 
as a result of this hearing. These conditions are consistent with the operating 

schedule and steps to promote the licensing objectives accompanying the 
application. In addition, the applicant has agreed to install a sound limiter for 

all music and amplified speech. Conditions on a premises licence must be 
enforceable and realistic, whilst remaining reasonable, achievable and within 

the licence holder’s control.  
 

2. 

 
2.1 

 
 
 

3. 

Proposals 

 
Members should seek to focus the hearing on the steps considered appropriate 

to promote the particular licence objective or objectives that have given rise to 
the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. 
 

Legal Compliance 
 

3.1 The Sub-Committee may take any of the steps set out below, provided they 
are proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such extent 

as the Authority considers necessary for the promotion of the licencing 
objectives and subject to any mandatory condition(s) which must be 

included in the licence 
(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates, or 

Page 3



 

(c) Reject the application 
 
A condition is modified where it is altered or omitted or any new condition is 

added. Any additional conditions imposed must be appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  

 
3.2 

 
 
 

3.3 

Each application should be considered on its own merits, having regard to the 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee will be aware of the Secretary of State’s 
guidance at paragraphs 14.64 and 14.65, which states that planning and 

licensing are different regimes, and neither is bound by the others decisions. 
There are circumstances when as a condition of planning permission; a terminal 
hour has been set for the use of premises for commercial purposes. Where 

these hours are different to the licensing hours, the applicant must observe the 
earlier closing time. Premises operating in breach of their planning permission 

would be liable to prosecution under planning law. 
 

3.4 The decision may be appealed, by the applicant or any other party to the 

hearing, within 21 days of written notification of the determination made by the 
Sub-Committee.  The Sub-Committee should state in reaching its determination 

those matters which it considered relevant, those matters which it did not 
consider as they were irrelevant, and its reasons for the decision.   

  

4. 
 

4.1 

Appendices  
 

Appendix A – Original application 
Appendix B – Plan of premises 
Appendix C – Representations 

Appendix D – Drafted conditions for prevention of public nuisance 
Appendix E - West Suffolk Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
5. 
 

5.1 

Background documents 
 

Licensing Act 2003 - http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 
 

Guidance issued under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 –Revised guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Ac
[...]
led to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or 
her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15).

1

* CHECKLIST
1

* I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
1

* I have enclosed the plan of the premises clearly indicating the area in which the licensable activities will take place
1

* I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated premises supervisor, if applicable
1

* I understand that I must now advertise my application and put up my blue notices
1

* I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected
1

* 

Privacy Statement: West Suffolk Council is a Data Controller and can be contacted at: West Suffolk House, Western Way, 
Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU. Tel: 01284 763233. The Data protection Officer can be contacted at the same address. 
We are collecting your personal information in order to process your application under the Licensing Act 2003. Your data 
will not be shared with third parties unless used for Council purposes, in order to enquire and receive information relating 
to your licence, prevent or detect crime, to protect public funds or where we are required or permitted to share data 
under other legislation. Your data will be kept for 7 years post licence expiry/surrender in line with our retention policy. 
You have the right to access your data and to rectify mistakes, erase, restrict, object or move your data in certain 
circumstances. Automated decision making and processing is not used during this application. Please contact the Data 
Protection Officer for further information or go to our website where your rights are explained in more detail. If you would 
like to receive an explanation of your rights in paper format please contact the Data Protection Officer. Any complaints 
regarding your data should be addres
[...]
itled to benefit from an exemption would be 

assessed on a case-by-case basis.  

  

2.4 The licensing authority will have due regard to the intention of the act to 

contribute to the overall economy of the borough and in particular to the 

potential benefits of longer opening hours, which the act foresees.  

  
2.5 Where the guidance published by the government under s.182 is revised at any 

time the licensing authority will have regard to it where it departs from the 
Licensing Statement of Policy.  

  

2.6 In some cases, additional licences may be required under separate legislation; 

for example, sexual entertainment venues may also require a licence under 

schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, or the 

venue may also require Performing Rights Society (PRS) permissions.  

 

 

 

Page 41



6  

  

3.  Licensing objectives 
  
3.1  This policy must be read in conjunction with the Licensing Act 2003 section 4 

(the act), secondary legislation and the latest guidance issued under s.182 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 (the guidance).  

  

3.2  The licensing authority recognises that balancing the interests of owners, 
employees, customers and neighbours of licensed premises will not always be 

straightforward, but it has a duty to promote the four licensing objectives of the 
act: 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• the prevention of public nuisance 

• public safety, and 
• protection of children from harm. 

  

These are the only four objectives in the act and as such they are paramount to 
all licensing considerations. The licensing authority’s approach to addressing 

these four objectives is set out in section 16. 
 
3.3 The licensing authority wishes to maintain and protect the amenity of residents 

and other businesses from the potential consequence of the operation of 

licensed premises while recognising the valuable cultural, social and business 

importance that such premises provide. 

  

3.4 T
[...]
tion is not withdrawn. As the ‘responsible authority’, it is also 
within the remit of the Licensing Authority to submit representations to 

applications and apply for a Review of a Licence or Club Premises Certificate. 
 

4.2 The application will then ordinarily be heard by a sub-committee of the council’s 

licensing and regulatory committee. However, it must be noted that, in 
contrast, the process and determination in respect of minor variations and 

community premises mandatory conditions ‘alternatives’ are exceptions to 
these usual arrangements, as referred to later in this document. 

  

4.3 The Licensing Act 2003 provides for a mediation process between parties. 
Where it is appropriate for the licensing authority to do so, following a relevant 

representation being made, the authority shall make all reasonable efforts to 
facilitate mediation. In doing so, the licensing authority will be mindful of the 

legislative framework and any relevant government guidance.  
  
4.4 Where a premises licence application or club premises certificate has been 

lawfully made - and no responsible authority or other person has made a 
representation - the application must be granted on the terms sought. This is 

subject only to conditions consistent with the operating schedule and relevant 
mandatory conditions in the act. This is undertaken as an administrative 
process by the licensing authority’s officers who will translate the licensing 

objectives into clear and understandable conditions. As above, there are 
different arrangements in place for some minor processes under the act.  

 

4.5 It is the intention of the licensing authority to work closely with licensees and 

their representatives, responsible authorities, other persons and partner 

authorities to promote the licensing objectives. The authority also seeks to 

minimise the burden to ensure that the licensing arrangements work 

satisfactorily and successfully.   
  

5.  Other legislation, strate
[...]
t withdrawn, the application will be referred to a licensing 
and regulatory sub-committee. 

  

20.  Transfer of premises licences  
  
20.1  Where an application is made under the act for a transfer of a licence for any 

reason and the Suffolk Constabulary submit an objection to an application, the 
licensing authority will hold a hearing. This hearing will be confined to 

consideration of the crime and disorder objective. The application may be 
rejected where the licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion 
of the crime prevention objective. 

 

21.  Club premises certificates  
 

21.1  An application for a club premises certificate must be accompanied by: 

  
• the relevant fee 

• the club operating schedule, which may be supported by any appropriate 
risk assessments the applicant has undertaken 

• a plan of the premises, in accordance with the regulations. The council 
may reduce plans submitted to a scale suitable for publishing on the public 
register 

• a copy of the rules of the club, and  
• evidence that the club is a qualifying club (see the Guidance to 

Applicants).  
  
21.2  The club operating schedule must contain the following:  

  
• details of the recognised club activities to which the application relates 
• the times during which it is proposed the recognised club activities take 

place 
• any other times during which it is proposed the premises are open to 

members and their guests 
• the steps which it is proposed to take to promote the licensing objectives, 

and 

• any other prescribed matters. 
  

21.3  Where valid representations are received in respect of an application, and those 
representations are not withdrawn, the application will normally be referred to 
the Licensing and Regulatory Committee or one of its sub-committees.  

   

Page 60



25  

  

22  Temporary events notices (TEN)  
  
22.1  The act sets out the terms and conditions under which a person submits a 

notice of a Temporary Event
[...]
tion notice is withdrawn before the 

hearing date). 
  
22.6  If the TEN is submitted, and there is an objection notice for an event that is at a 

premises, with either a premises licence or club premises certificate for all or 
part of the premises, then the licensing authority can add conditions to the TEN.  

The conditions added must support the promotion of the licensing objectives 
and are consistent with the carrying out of the licensable activities under the 
TEN.  

  

22.7  Where either the Suffolk Constabulary or environmental health issue an 

objection notice to a late TEN, there is no provision either for the licensing 

authority to consider a hearing or add conditions.  

  
22.8  The licensing authority will notify the applicant of its decision at least 24 hours 

before the beginning of the event period specified in the temporary event 
notice.  

  

23.  Provisional statements 
  

Page 61

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/


26  

  

23.1  The act sets out the terms and conditions under which an application for a 

provisional statement may be made. 
  

23.2  Where a provisional statement has been issued and a person subsequently 

applies for a premises licence in respect of the premises, in accordance with the 

provisions of the Licensing Act representations made by a person to the 

licensing authority will not be taken into account, if: 

 

• the information in the application for a provisional statement the person 

objecting could have made the same, or substantially the same, 

representations about the application but failed to do so without reasonable 

excuse, and  

• there has been no material change in circumstances relating either to the 

relevant premises or to the area in the vicinity of those premises. 

 

24.  Variations of licences  
  
24.1  An application for the variation of a premises licence or a club premises 

certificate will be required for any circumstances set out in the act and where 
any change to the premises has an impact on any of the four licensing 

objectives, for example: 
  

• varying the hours during which a licensable activity is permitted 

• adding or removing licensable activities 
• amending, adding or removing conditions within a licence, and  

• altering any aspect of the layout of the premises which is shown on the 
plan. 

 

24.2 It should be noted that there is no provision in the act for a variation application 
to be made in respect of a substantial variation. The licensing authority 

considers this to mean that any proposed increase in the size of the premises of 
greater than 50 per cent of the existing licensed area, should result in an 
application for a new premises licence. However, each proposed application will 

be considered on its merit. 
  

24.3 In certain circumstances, there is provision for a limited consultation where the 
proposed changes are unlikely to adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 
This is known as a minor variation. The licensing authority will normally 

consider the following proposals as suitable for an application for a minor 
variation: 

 
• minor changes to plans 
• removal of extant conditions to include those carried through from the 

Licensing Act 1964 

• changes to the operating schedule to promote the licensing objectives as 
the result of discussions with any responsible authority. 

 

24.4 The Legislative Reform (Supervision of Alcohol Sales in Church and Village Halls 
etc.) Order 2009 (SI 2009/1724) amends the 2003 Act to allow certain 

‘community premises’ which have, or are applying for, a premises licence that 
authorises alcohol sales to also apply to include the alternative licence condition 
in sections 25A(2) and 41D(3) of the 2003 Act. This is instead of the usual 

mandatory conditions in sections 19(2) and 19(3) of the 2003 Act. These new 

Page 62

http://www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk/


27  

  

provisions took effec
[...]
 promote the licensing objectives, which may 
include: 

 

• modifying the conditions of the licence (by inclusion, amendment or 
omission) 

• excluding a licensable activity from the scope of a licence 
• removing a designated premises supervisor 
• suspending the licence for a period not exceeding three months, or  

• revoking the licence.  
  

25.6  Where the police make application for summary review under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority will normally consider whether it is 
necessary to take interim steps pending the determination of the review. Such 

consideration may take place without the holder of the premises licence having 
been given an opportunity to make representations to the licensing authority. 

The interim steps the licensing authority must consider taking are:  
  

a. the modification of the conditions of the premises licence 

b. the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence 
c. the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence, and  

d. the suspension of the licence.  
  

Should a summary review be instigated, the licensing authority shall follow the 
procedures as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 (Summary Review of Premises 
Licenses) Regulations 2007.  

  
25.7 Applications may also be made for the review of licences that are held by a 

management committee in respect of community premises, and which include 
the alternative licence condition instead of the normal mandatory conditions. In 
relation to such applications, the licensing authority may determine that the 

normal mandatory conditions should apply instead of the alternative condition. 
This is only if it considers this to be appropriate for the promotion of the 

licensing objectives.  

Page 64



29  

  

  

25.8 The outcome of the hearing will not have effect until such time as the period 
given for appealing (21 days) expires or an appeal is disposed of. 

 

26. Deliveries 
 

26.1 For
[...]
 delivery destination. 

 
Applications that do not meet the above criteria will be considered on their own 

merits, subject to other relevant policies within this statement. 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Bridgelands Farm, Cowlinge
	Appendix A - Original application
	Appendix B - Plan of premises
	Appendix C - Representations
	Appendix D - Prevention of public nuisance conditions
	Appendix E - WSC-Statement-of-Licensing-Policy - FINAL_ 13.12.22






Minutes of the meeting


LSC.WS.13.06.2023 

Licensing and 

Regulatory  

Sub-Committee 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 13 June 2023 at 2.00 pm in Room GFR-12, West Suffolk House, 

Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 
Present Councillors 

Carol Bull 
Roger Dicker 

Don Waldron 

 
In attendance – to observe 

 

Mike Chester 

Ian Houlder 
Rowena Lindberg 

 

 

49. Election of Chair  
 
It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Carol Bull be elected Chair for this sub-committee meeting. 
 

50. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 

51. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present.  
 

52. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

53. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Bridgelands Farm, 
Cowlinge (Report No: LSC/WS/23/004)  
 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) welcomed all present to the 
Hearing, reported that no declarations of interest had been received and 
introductions to the Panel were made. 

 
The following parties were present at the Hearing: 

 
(a) Applicant – Gemma Bailey 
(b) Applicant – Stewart Gibson 

 



LSC.WS.13.06.2023 

The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that an application 
had been received for a new premises licence in respect Bridgelands Farm, 

Cowlinge.  A copy of the application was attached at Appendix A to Report No 
LSC/WS/23/004 together with plans at Appendix B. 

 
Members were advised that nine representations were initially received from 
local residents objecting to the application. However, following amendments 

made to the application seven withdrew their objection, copies of the 
remaining two representations were attached as Appendix C. 

 
The Licensing Officer also drew attention to the document attached as 
Appendix D, which set out drafted conditions in relation to the prevention of 

public nuisance. Furthermore, the applicant had also agreed to install a sound 
limiter for all music and amplified speech.  

 
If the Licensing Authority decided that this application should be refused it 
would need to show that the grant of the licence would: 

1. Undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives; and  
2. That appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 

problems involved. 
If the Licensing Authority could not show the above, then the application 

should be granted. 
 
In making their decision, Members were also advised to consider the 

Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance on the Act and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
The Sub-Committee then heard the submissions from the individuals present. 
 

In presenting his case for the applicant, Stewart Gibson drew attention to the 
two representations attached to the agenda and highlighted that the only 

remaining matter referenced by the local residents was their concern with the 
request for licensable activities to be permitted until 11.30pm Sunday – 
Thursday and their wish for it to terminate at 10.30pm instead. 

 
He assured the Committee that there was no intention to operate events 

seven days a week and referenced the restrictions that were in place as a 
result of the planning permission that was granted for the premises. 
 

The Sub-Committee was then given the opportunity to ask questions of the 
applicant. 

 
Following which, the applicant was given the opportunity to sum up. 
 

The applicants, the observing Members and the Licensing Officer then retired 

to another room to allow the Sub-Committee to give further consideration to 

the matter. 

 

Following all parties’ return to the meeting room the Business Partner 

(Litigation/Licensing) advised on the Sub-Committee’s decision.  

 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 



LSC.WS.13.06.2023 

RESOLVED: 
 

That, having taken into account all representations received both in writing 
and orally, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the granting of the licence 

together with the proposed conditions, the operating schedule and assurances 
of the applicant was sufficient to promote the licensing objectives. The 
application was therefore GRANTED as applied for. 

 
The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) concluded the Hearing by advising 

on the Right of Appeal against the determination of the Authority.   
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.22pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


